
October 22, 1997 

Request for Exception to Rule 303-A 
Downhole Commingling 
Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool and Tubb (Pro Gas) Pool 
Harry Leonard (NCT-E) #4 
660' FNL & 660' FEL 
Unit A, Section 16, T-21-S, R-37-E 
Lea County. New Mexico 

II 111/P 
Chevron 

|£ Chevron A\ 

Chevron ULS.A. Production Company 
P.O. Box 1150 
Midland, TX 79702 

OCT 2 7 /997 

State of New Mexico • • ' ^ 1 : . 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Dept. 
Oil Conservation Division 
2040 S. Pacheco 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Attention: Mr. William J. LeMay, Director 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. respectfully requests your administrative approval for an exception to Rule 303-A to 
permit the downhole commingling of the Blinebry Oil & Gas (Oil) and the Tubb (Pro Gas) zones in the 
subject wellbore. 

Currently this well is a dual completion in these respective zones which are isolated by a packer set at 
6000'. The proposed downhole commingling will allow the continued production rate in the Blinebry zone 
while restoring tile production rate in the Tubb zone to previous higher levels. This will enable this well to 
produce from both zones to a lower economic limit thus increasing recovery and preventing waste. 

Enclosed is the OCD Form C-107-A and supporting documentation for this administrative appUcation for 
exception to Rule 303-A. A copy of this application is being provided to all affected offset operators and 
the Commissioner of Public Lands via Certified Mail. 

If there are any questions or you should require additional information concerning this application, please 
contact Alan W. Bohling at (915) 687-7246. 

Sincerely yours, 

Alan W. Bohling 
Petroleum Engineer 
New Mexico Area 

7n 

cc: NMOCD - Hobbs, New Mexico 



CHEVRON U. S. A., INC 

Request for Exception to Rule 303-A 
Downhole Commingling 

Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool and Tubb (Pro Gas) Pool 
Harry Leonard (NCT-E) U 

660' FNL & 660' FEL 
Unit A, Section 16, T-21-S, R-37-E 

Lea County. New Mexico 

Offset Operators 

Altura Energy, Ltd. 
P. O. Box 4294 
Houston, Texas 77210-4294 

Amerada Hess Corporation 
500 Dallas Street 
Houston, Texas 77002 

Amoco Production Company 
P. O. Box 4072 
Odessa, Texas 79760 

Conoco, Inc. 
10 Desta Dr. West, Ste. 100W 
Midland, Texas 79705 

Exxon Corporation 
P.O. Box 4698 
Houston, Texas 77210-4698 

John H. Hendrix Corporation 
P. O. 3040 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Shell Western E&P, Inc. 
P. O. Box 576 
Houston, Texas 77001 

Texaco E&P, Inc. 
P. O. Box 3109 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Cornmissioner of Public Lands 
Attn: James Lewis, Dir.-O&G Dept. 
P. O. Box 1148 
State Land Office Bldg. 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
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APPLICATION FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING 

Form C107-A 
Ntw J . T J . H 

APPROVAL PROCESS: 
. Aamimatrairva „.Haarina 

EXISTING WELLBORE 
Yl» w 

Chevron U.S.A. Production Company 

Harry Leonard (NCT-E) #4 
m i l ° • 

OORID NO. 
4323 

Propartv Codo 

1 www. 
002669 

API NO. 

P. 0 . Box 1150 
AWMI 

A-16-21S-37E 

30-025-06623 Feeeeel 

Lea 

l a w T r * n 
X 

l a r 

F a a 

Tht (oVowina ficts pro submitted In 
support «f «ownhet« ounmtagting: 

1. Pool Name snd 
Pool Coda 

Uppai 
Zont 

B l i n e b r y O i l & Gas 
( O i l ) 06660 

fmsrrnsdJats 
2w 

Tubb (Pro Gas) 
86440 

2. TOD and Bottom pf 
Pay Bastion tPerforstipnal 

5 7 9 3 ' - 5 8 8 8 \ 5915 ' , 
5945' 6185 ' -6290' 

3. Typt of production 
IOII or Gift O i l Gas 

4. Mathed of Production 
(Flowing or Artlfieill Lift) A r t i f i c i a l L i f t Flowing 

6. Bottomholt Ptsasura 

0 4 l o t * * • Artificial L i l t ; 
EatVmatstl Currant 

ICvirtntl 

148# (Estimated) 
G M & OR - Flowing 

Al Gaa Zonai 

196# (Estimated) 

Maatuiad Curiam 
I Zonai: 
Eatkntted Or MaMurtd Original 

IQnamnt 

1948 Es t . (7 /14/54) 2032 Es t . (7 /21/54) 

6. Oil Gravity l*API| or 
Gat ITU Conlant 38 v 

1226 

7. Produoing pr Shut-In? Producing Producing 

Production Marginal? tvat or nol 

II Shut-In. giva data and oitfgaif 
watar ratal of »a»t production 

Yes Yes 

Pitt : 

un i ts 

Datt! 

N i : 

Kara: tv ntw rant» with PV araavetam 
hniot. aaaacam ana* oi itogaaa ta attach 
iratweto* aanmatat ana tvaaortms ant 

' If Producing, diva data andoil/gas/ 
watar raiaa ol racant tut 
(within SO daytl 

Ottt: 8 - 2 7 - 9 7 
flairr 2 / 7 0 / 0 

Ont i 

Raw 
Oata: 8 - 2 0 - 9 7 

* » * 0 / 7 5 / 1 

S. Fixad Parcentaga Allocation 
Formula •% tor aach tona 

OR: OR'- 01: Oai: 

100 25 75 

9. If allocation formula ii based upon something other than currant or past production, or la baaed upon aoma othar method, 
submit att»chmant$ with supporting data and/or explaining method ond providing rata projections or othar required data. 

10. Ara all working, overriding, and royalty intaraita idantical in alt commingled zones? X Y e 8 N o 

If not. have all working, overriding, and royalty interesta been notified by certified mall? Yea No 
Have all of feat operatora been given written notice of tha proposed downhole commingling 7 __».»•• No 

11. Will crow-flow occur? Yes x No If yae. are fluids compatible, will the formetiona not be damaged, will any cross-
flowed production ba recovered, ills will the allocation formula be reliable. Yes No (If No, attach explanation! 

12. Are all produced fluid* from all commingled aonea compatible with each othar? 

13. Will the value of production be decreased by commingling? Yes _X_ No 

_X_Yee No 

IH Yes. attach explanation) 

14. If this well Is on. or communitized with, elate or federal lands, either the Commissioner of Public Lands or the 
United States Bureau of Land Management has been notified in writing of thia application, x Yas _ No 

15. NMOCO Reference Cases for Rule 303(C) Exceptions: ORDER N0(S). _____ 

IB. ATTACHMENTS: 
* C-102 for tech zone to be commingled showing Its spacing unit and acreage dedication. 
* Production curve for eech zone for et least one year. (If not available, attach explanation.) 
* For zones with no production history, estimated production ratal and supporting data. 
* Data to support allocation method or formula. 
* Notification lilt of all offset operators. 
* Notification list of working, overriding, and royalty Interest* for uncommon Interest CMBS. 
* Any additional statements, date, or documents required to support commingling. 

I hereby certify thet the Information ebove is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

SIGNATURE / ^ ^ ^ S^(h^%^ v . TITLE/^^^^C^^^DATE /d/&/<W 

TYPE OR PRINT NAME / 9 / g / 7 M/ , / l l h / / A j TELEPHONE NO. f, _ _ V g j < £ f f 7 T ^ t i 



CHEVRON U. S. A., INC 

Request for Exception to Rule 303-A 
Downhole Commingling 

Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool and 
Tubb (Pro Gas) Pool 

Harry Leonard (NCT-E) U 

Additional Statements to Form C-107-A 

5a. Bottomhole Pressure 
The Blinebry (or upper completion) is currently producing by artificial lift and is generally kept in a 
"pumped-off" state. The bottom hole pressure is estimated using an anticipated fluid level of 300' above 
the pump or seating nipple and a shut-in pressure of 170 psi from a recent packer leakage test. The 
calculated BHP is reasonable with pressures observed in this area and formation. 

The Tubb (or lower completion) is currently producing, flowing, from beneath a packer. The BHP is 
estimated utilizing an assumed full column of gas and a recent gas analysis (attached), as any fluid levels 
and resulting pressure measurements would be indeterminate due to restrictions caused by questionable 
downhole equipment configuration and swabbing cups and other wireline debris downhole on this side. 
This calculated BHP is also consistent with anticipated pressures and those observed in this area and 
formation. 

7b. Marginal Production 
Currently both the Blinebry and Tubb production from this dual completed well is economically marginal 
relevant to lease fixed operational costs. However, as stated below, the Tubb (Pro Gas) production is 
anticipated to restore itself to pre-July levels which would render this portion of the production as no 
longer being economically marginal. 

8 & 9. Fixed Percentage Allocation 
Although current production tests for this well would indicate an approximate 50% / 50% split in 
allocation of gas production between Blinebry O&G (Casinghead Gas) and Tubb (Pro Gas), it is 
anticipated that the Tubb (Pro Gas) test of 75 MCF/D will increase to its pre-July average of around 204 
MCF/D. This would suggest, with Blinebry pre-July average of 67 MCF/D, a 25% / 75% split in 
allocating gas production between the Blinebry O&G (Casinghead Gas) and Tubb (Pro Gas), 
respectively, would be more appropriate. 

10a. Ownership 
All working interest and royalty interest owners in the subject spacing unit(s) are common in all 
commingled zones and thus correlative rights will not be compromised. 

10c Offset Operator Notification 
By a copy of this application, sent certified mail, we are notifying all affected offset operators (see list) of 
this proposed downhole commingling as well as the New Mexico State Land Office. 

11a. Cross Flow 
Due to the minimal difference in the calculated bottomhole pressures and in view of keeping the 
commingled production in a "pumped-off" state, cross-flow between the commingled zones is not 
anticipated to occur. 



12. Fluid Compatibility 
Previous commingling of these zones by Chevron and other operators in this area have shown that the 
produced fluids are compatible and commingling will not cause formation damage or waste. 

13. Value 
Chevron receives essentially the same price for the gas from these zones and oil is only coming from the 
Blinebry zone, thus the value will not be adversely affected by commingling. 

14. New Mexico State Land 
The principal land owner for the Harry Leonard (NCT-E) lease is the State of New Mexico and therefore 
the Commissioner of Public Lands is being sent a copy of this application and OCD Form C-107-A, by 
certified mail, as notification of this downhole commingle proposal. 

16. Attachments 
The following attachments have been included with OCD Form C-107-A: 

a. OCD Form C-102 plats for each zone to be commingled showing their dedicated acreage; 
b. Production curves and respective tables for each zone showing production over the last 

several years; 
c. N/A 
d. See Items 8 & 9 above; 
e. A list of affected offset operators; 
f. N/A 
g. (This addendum sheet to OCD Form C-l07-A) 



CHEVRON U. S. A., INC 

Request for Exception to Rule 303-A 
Downhole Commingling 

Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool and 
Tubb (Pro Gas) Pool 

Harry Leonard (NCT-E) U 
660' FNL & 660' FEL 

Unit A, Section 16, T-21-S, R-37-E 
Lea County. New Mexico 
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PO Box 2088 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 
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Reviied February 10. 1994 
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CHEVRON U.S.A. 
LEASE : LEONARD H /NCT-E/ 4 
FIELD : BLINEBRY OIL & GAS RESERVOIR : BLINEBRY 

OIL Cum GAS Cum WATER GAS 
RATE Oil RATE Gas RATE OIL 
(CD) Prod (CD) Prod (CD) RATIO 

DATE bbls Mbbls Mscf MMscf bbls Mscf/bbls 

9302 2 60 88 3890 1 54 
9303 1 60 86 3892 0 63 
9304 1 60 101 3895 0 92 
9305 2 60 93 3898 0 57 
9306 2 60 89 3901 0 50 
9307 2 60 72 3903 0 38 
9308 2 60 85 3906 0 39 
9309 2 60 94 3908 0 42 
9310 2 60 94 3911 0 50 
9311 2 61 87 3914 0 45 
9312 2 61 85 3917 0 40 
9401 2 61 80 3919 0 43 
9402 2 61 94 3922 0 40 
9403 2 61 102 3925 0 43 
9404 2 61 102 3928 0 49 
9405 2 61 94 3931 0 46 
9406 2 61 93 3934 0 44 
9407 2 61 98 3937 0 53 
9408 2 61 101 3940 0 52 
9409 2 61 98 3943 0 49 
9410 2 61 96 3946 0 47 
9411 2 61 91 3948 0 44 
9412 2 61 90 3951 0 44 
9501 2 61 92 3954 0 45 
9502 2 61 92 3957 0 48 
9503 2 62 85 3959 0 46 
9504 2 62 90 3962 0 51 
9505 2 62 90 3965 0 52 
9506 1 62 84 3967 0 81 
9507 1 62 88 3970 0 88 
9508 1 62 84 3973 0 84 
9509 1 62 82 3975 0 65 
9510 2 62 84 3978 0 44 
9511 2 62 80 3980 0 42 
9512 2 62 76 3983 0 37 
9601 2 62 75 3985 0 37 
9602 2 62 78 3987 0 40 
9603 2 62 78 3990 0 39 
9604 2 62 78 3992 0 42 
9605 2 62 80 3994 0 48 
9606 2 62 79 3997 0 42 
9607 2 62 77 3999 0 41 
9608 2 62 76 4001 0 40 
9609 2 62 74 4004 0 39 
9610 2 63 69 4006 0 36 
9611 2 63 65 4008 0 31 
9612 2 63 66 4010 0 32 
9701 2 63 65 4012 0 32 
9702 2 63 64 4014 0 33 



CHEVRON U.S.A. 
LEASE : LEONARD H /NCT-E/ 4 
FIELD : BLINEBRY OIL & GAS RESERVOIR : BLINEBRY 

OIL Cum GAS Cum WATER GAS 
RATE Oil RATE Gas RATE OIL 
(CD) Prod (CD) Prod (CD) RATIO 

DATE bbls Mbbls Mscf MMscf bbls Mscf/bbls 

9703 2 63 66 4016 0 35 
9704 2 63 66 4018 0 35 
9705 2 63 67 4020 0 35 
9706 2 63 71 4022 0 38 
9707 2 63 0 4022 0 0 
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CHEVRON U.S.A. 
LEASE : LEONARD H /NCT-E/ 4 
FIELD : TUBB OIL AND GAS RESERVOIR : TUBB 

OIL Cum GAS Cum WATER GAS 
RATE Oil RATE Gas RATE OIL 
(CD) Prod (CD) Prod (CD) RATIO 

DATE bbls Mbbls Mscf MMscf bbls Mscf/bbls 

9206 0 20 283 5664 0 * 

9207 0 20 304 5674 0 * 

9208 0 20 296 5683 0 * 

9209 0 20 283 5691 0 * 

9210 0 20 294 5700 0 * 

9211 0 20 304 5709 0 * 

9212 0 20 287 5718 0 * 

9301 0 20 277 5727 0 * 

9302 0 20 273 5735 0 * 

9303 0 20 265 5743 0 * 

9304 0 20 264 5751 0 * 

9305 0 20 296 5760 0 * 

9306 0 20 147 5764 0 * 

9307 0 20 186 5770 0 ir 

9308 0 20 215 5777 0 * 

9309 0 20 259 5784 0 * 

9310 0 20 256 5792 0 * 

9311 0 20 271 5801 0 * 

9312 0 20 265 5809 0 * 

9401 0 20 281 5817 0 * 

9402 0 20 255 5825 0 * 

9403 0 20 237 5832 0 * 

9404 0 20 236 5839 0 * 

9405 0 20 269 5847 0 * 

9406 0 20 244 5855 0 * 

9407 0 20 268 5863 0 * 

9408 0 20 251 5871 0 * 

9409 0 20 243 5878 0 * 

9410 0 20 231 5885 0 
9411 0 20 209 5891 0 * 
9412 0 20 253 5899 0 
9501 0 20 224 5906 0 * 
9502 0 20 219 5912 0 * 
9503 0 20 252 5920 0 * 
9504 0 20 218 5927 1 * 
9505 0 20 210 5933 1 * 
9506 0 20 213 5940 1 * 
9507 0 20 250 5947 1 * 
9508 0 20 229 5954 1 * 
9509 0 20 256 5962 0 * 
9510 0 20 221 5969 0 * 
9511 0 20 192 5975 0 * 
9512 0 20 216 5982 0 * 
9601 0 20 253 5989 0 * 
9602 0 20 155 5994 0 * 



CHEVRON U.S.A. 
LEASE : LEONARD H /NCT-E/ 4 
FIELD : TUBB OIL . AND GAS RESERVOIR : TUBB 

OIL Cum GAS Cum WATER GAS 
RATE O i l RATE Gas RATE OIL 
(CD) Prod (CD) Prod (CD) RATIO 

DATE bbls Mbbls MSCf MMscf bbls Mscf/bbls 

9603 0 20 205 6000 0 * 
9604 0 20 207 6006 0 * 
9605 0 20 252 6014 0 * 
9606 0 20 567 6031 0 * 
9607 0 20 200 6037 0 * 
9608 0 20 186 6043 0 * 
9609 0 20 187 6049 0 * 

9610 0 20 202 6055 0 * 
9611 0 20 243 6062 0 * 

9612 0 20 0 6062 0 * 
9701 0 20 201 6069 0 * 
9702 0 20 197 6074 0 * 
9703 0 20 173 6079 0 * 
9704 0 20 247 6087 0 * 

9705 0 20 252 6095 0 * 
9706 0 20 153 6099 1 * 
9707 0 20 0 6099 1 * 
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P. 01 

W Pantechs 
806-797-4325 a P.O. BOX 64489 ° LUBBOCK, TX 79464-4489 

^S5s Laboratories, Inc. 806-669-6821 0 P.P. BOX 2439 • PAMPA, TX 79066-2439 
GAS / VAPOR FRACTIONAL ANALYSIS 

SAMPLE 10 
Customer. ...... Warren Petroleum Co. 

Station No 161000672 
Operator Chevron 
Lease Leonard 
Plant Eunice 
Sample Point.. N/A 
Pressure 15 psig 
Temperature... M/A , 
Atm. Temp N/A 
Sample Date... 03/13/97 
Effective Date 
Sampled By WPC/ 
Sample Cyl.No. PL20 8 7 

Field H2S 6 ppmv (corrected) 
Lab Pressure.. 20 psig- at 150 F 
Analysis Date. 03/20/97 

CALCULATIONS / METHODS 
14.65 psia & 60 F 
Current GPA methods and procedures 
n-Hexane constants used for C6+ 

DISTRIBUTION 
Warren. Petroleum Company 
3-Jerry C o l l i s ; Eunice, NM 

COMPONENT MOL% GPM 
Hyd.Sulf. H2S 0 .001 (Ideal) 
Nitrogen N2 2 .040 
Carbon D. C02 0 .074. 
Methane Cl 77 .963 
Ethane C2 10 .893 2 .698 
Propane C3 5 .307 1.454 
i-Butane iC4 0 .657 0 .214 
n-Butane nC4 1 .605 0.503 
i-Pentane iC5 0 -357 0.130 
n-Pentane nCS 0 .408 0 .147 
Hexanes-t- C6+ 0 .695 0 .284 

Totals: 100 .000 5.630 

GASOLINE CONTENT, Ideal GPM 
(For Test Car Equ iva len t ) 
Pentanes & Heavier 0.561 

HEATING VALUE, Ideal Gross Btu/CF 
Water vapor Satura ted . . 1226.3 
Dry , . 1247 , 2 

SPECIFIC GRAVITY 
Real, Water Satura ted 0.7324 
I d e a l , Dry 0.7317 

COMPRESSIBILITY FACTOR (Z) 

Water Vapor Satura ted 0.99602 
Dry 0.99640 

REMARKS / COMMENTS / OTHER 

Approved: R. Popejoy W.P.C. Approved: 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE 

GOVERNOR 

POST OFFICE BOX 1980 
HOBBS. NEW MEXICO 88241-1980 

(505)393-6161 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P. 0. BOX 2088 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

RE: Proposed: 
MC 
DHC_ 
NSL_ 
NSP_ 
SWD_ 
WFX_ 
PMX 

Gentlemen: 

I have examined the application for the: 

O n n x l + n x V I r\ r> r~ r \ F l j T T l M / % I l~ -i 4- C T O " Operator 1 Lease & Well No. Unit S-T-R 

and my recommendations are as follows: 

Yours very truly, 

Chfis Williams 
Supervisor, District 1 

/ed 


